
STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE:  December 10, 2025 
TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Francisco Jimenez, Planner 
RE: Petition Number:    2025-60 

Applicant / Owner: Jose Luis Andrade 
Location:  424 W. Washington St (Council District #5) 
Request:  A series of Variations to allow a rear yard covered 

patio. 
___________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a series of Variations to allow a rear yard covered patio at the 
property located at 424 W. Washington Street. The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the 
final decision in this matter.  
 
Requested variations from the Zoning Board of Appeals include: 
 

• A variation to reduce the rear yard setback requirement from 25’ to 4’.     
• A variation from required lot coverage from 30% to 62%.   

 
Site Specific Information 

The subject property is approximately 3,300 square feet in size and is zoned R-2 (Single-
family Residential). The property contains a two-story single-family house built in 1913, 
along with a small, attached garage.    
 
Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 
Properties in this vicinity are zoned as follows: 

- North – R-2 (Single-Family Residential) 
- East, South, and West – R-3 (One and Two Family Residential) 

 
Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-19.8 Finding of Facts Supporting Variation 
• Section 47-6.4  Yard and Lot Requirements 

 
Discussion 

The applicant, who is the property owner, is seeking a variation to exceed the allowed lot 
coverage and to encroach into the required rear yard setback for an attached rear yard 
covered patio. The allowed lot coverage is not to exceed 30% in residential districts and 
the required rear yard setback is 25’ for primary structures. The proposed lot coverage 



 
 

would be 62% and the setback would be 4’ from the property line. The rear yard covered 
patio was previously built without a permit, and the applicant was told that their only 
recourse to retain the covered patio structure was to receive approval of a variance. 
 
The subject property and adjacent lots have been non-conforming lots since their 
inception. The current dimensions are 52’ of frontage and a 63’ lot depth, which totals 
3,300 square feet. The current standards for a conforming R-2 lot is a 60’ lot width and a 
minimum of 125’ in lot depth that would create a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 
Due to the non-conformity, any rear yard accessory structure (attached or detached) 
would require the property owner to request relief from the City of Joliet zoning ordinance.     
 
Recommended Action 
Staff finds that the unique parcel causes hardship and that the property owner has no 
control over this. The application of the Zoning Ordinance, in its strictest sense, limits the 
extent to which the property can be enjoyed. The existing paver patio in the backyard 
along with the covering would not be a detriment to surrounding properties as this 
structure faces the backyards of neighboring properties. Staff recommends the Zoning 
Board of Appeals recommend approval of the Variation request.   
 
Conditions 

If the Zoning Board desires to approve these Variation requests to allow the covering over 
an existing patio, the following conditions should be included:   

1. That a building permit shall be applied for and approved.  
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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